

DISTRICT OF NORTH SAANICH

BYLAW NO. 1568

A BYLAW TO AMEND RESERVE FUNDS ESTABLISHMENT BYLAW NO. 1512

WHEREAS section 188 of the *Community Charter* provides that a Council may, by bylaw, establish reserve funds for a specified purpose and direct that money be placed to the credit of the reserve fund;

AND WHEREAS the District of North Saanich has a number of reserve funds established by bylaws under the authority of previous provincial legislation;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the District of North Saanich, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. AMENDMENTS

1. The North Saanich Reserve Funds Establishment Bylaw No. 1512, 2020, is hereby amended as follows:

Part 3 ESTABLISHMENT OF RESERVE FUNDS – TABLE B Operating and Opportunity Reserve Funds

(a) ADD as No. 19 "Growing Communities Fund Reserve" to Table "B" Operating and Opportunity Reserve Funds

Table B - Operating and Opportunity Reserve Funds

19	Growing Communities Fund Reserve	To be used for eligible expenditures under the Provincial Growing Communities Fund
		grant

2. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as, "North Saanich Reserve Funds Establishment Bylaw No. 1512, 2020, Amendment Bylaw, 2023, No. 1568".

READ A FIRST TIME this 20th day of November 2023.

READ A SECOND TIME this 20th day of November 2023.

READ A THIRD TIME this 20th day of November 2023.

ADOPTED this 4th day of December 2023.

Mayor

Corporate Officer